

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT
C.A. No. 1884-cv-01808 (BLS2)

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,)
)
v.)
)
PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC.,)
RICHARD SACKLER, THERESA SACKLER,)
KATHE SACKLER, JONATHAN SACKLER,)
MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER,)
DAVID SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT,)
PETER BOER, PAULO COSTA, CECIL PICKETT,)
RALPH SNYDERMAN, JUDITH LEWENT, CRAIG)
LANDAU, JOHN STEWART, MARK TIMNEY,)
and RUSSELL J. GASDIA)

**THE COMMONWEALTH'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO
MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(2)**

LEAVE TO FILE EXCESS PAGES GRANTED APRIL 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF PROOF	1
THE COMMONWEALTH’S ALLEGATIONS	2
I. The Directors Led A Company-Wide Scheme Involving Thousands Of Deceptive Acts In Massachusetts	2
A. The Directors Sent Sales Reps To Visit Doctors In Massachusetts Thousands Of Times.....	2
B. The Directors Oversaw Deceptive Tactics To Get More Patients On Opioids In Massachusetts	4
C. The Directors Directed Staff To Promote Higher Doses In Massachusetts	6
D. The Directors Oversaw Deceptive Tactics To Keep Massachusetts Patients On Opioids Longer	7
E. The Directors Directed Staff To Target Prolific Prescribers In Massachusetts	8
F. The Directors Reinstated <i>The Massachusetts General Hospital Purdue Pharma Pain Program</i> To Increase Opioid Sales In Massachusetts.....	9
G. The Directors Caused Massive Foreseeable Harm In Massachusetts	10
H. The Directors Collected Millions Of Dollars From Massachusetts	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Directors Are Subject To Specific Jurisdiction In Massachusetts For The Commonwealth’s Claims Regarding Their Illegal Deception Here	12
A. The Directors Are Subject To Jurisdiction Under The Long-Arm Statute	12
1. Section 3(c)	12
2. Section 3(d).....	20
3. Section 3(a).....	26
B. Jurisdiction Over The Directors Is Consistent With Due Process	32
C. The Directors’ Factual Assertions Are Disputed And Wrong	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Am. Directory Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Beam</i> , 131 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....	24
<i>Am. Microtel, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , CA935874, 1995 WL 809575 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 27, 1995)	30
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	33
<i>Birbara v. Locke</i> , 99 F.3d 1233 (1st Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	37
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	37, 38
<i>Bulldog Inv’r Gen. P’ship v. Sec’y of the Commw.</i> , 457 Mass. 210 (2010)	33, 34
<i>Burtner v. Burnham</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 158 (1982).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Sci. Corp.</i> , 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Cambridge-Lee Indus., Inc. v. Acme Ref. Co.</i> , No. CA-003726, 2005 WL 3047406 (Bos. Mun. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 8, 2005)	25
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	33, 37
<i>Cepeda v. Kass</i> , 62 Mass. App. Ct. 732 (2004).....	1, 2, 41, 42
<i>Chlebda v. H.E. Fortna & Bro., Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Christie v. Nat’l Institute for Newman Studies</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 494 (D.N.J. 2017).....	36

<i>Commonwealth v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. 957378J, 1998 WL 1181992 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 1998).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 41, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Starion Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 18-03199-H (Mass. Super Ct. Apr. 29, 2019).....	30
<i>Copia Commc'ns, LLC v. AM Resorts, L.P.</i> , 812 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Confederate Motors, Inc. v. Terny</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Mass. 2011).....	38
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	37
<i>Darcy v. Hankle</i> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 846 (2002).....	26
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. AltaVista Tech., Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 456 (D. Mass. 1997).....	26
<i>Droukas v. Divers Training Acad., Inc.</i> , 375 Mass. 149 (1978).....	27
<i>DSM Thermoplastic Elastomers, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , No. 002018B, 2002 WL 968859 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2002).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Duke v. Young</i> , 496 So. 2d 37 (Ala. 1986).....	36
<i>Ealing Corp. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> , 790 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1986).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>EEI Holding Corp. v. Bragg</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 913 (C.D. Ill. 2013).....	36
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 312 (2018).....	29, 38, 39
<i>Facit, Inc. v. Kreuger, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1267 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	24
<i>Farazi v. Caffey</i> , No. 030834C, 2007 WL 1630973 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 2, 2007).....	30

<i>Fletcher Fixed Income Alpha Fund, Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 718 (2016).....	28
<i>Foster-Miller, Inc. v. Babcock & Wilcox Can.</i> , 46 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Galletly v. Coventry Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2013).....	39
<i>Good Hope Indus., Inc. v. Ryder Scott Co.</i> , 378 Mass. 1 (1979)	27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	26, 37
<i>Gray v. Michael Stapleton Assocs.</i> , No. 0500934B, 2007 WL 1630943 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 7, 2007).....	26
<i>Gregory v. Preferred Fin. Sols.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-422, 2013 WL 5725991 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 21, 2013)	23
<i>Grice v. VIM Holdings Grp.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2017).....	31
<i>Gunner v. Elmwood Dodge, Inc.</i> , 24 Mass. App. Ct. 96 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Guttenberg v. Emery</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Harbourvest Int’l Private Equity Partners II v. Axent Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 99-2188, 2000 WL 1466096 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2000).....	34, 35
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 5394-VCP, 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....	25
<i>Hasbro, Inc. v. Clue Computing, Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 34 (D. Mass. 1997).....	26
<i>Heins v. Wilhelm Loh Wetzlar Optical Mach. GmbH & Co.</i> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 14 (1988).....	21, 22, 24, 25, 26

<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 437 Mass. 505 (2002)	2
<i>Interface Grp.-Mass., LLC v. Rosen</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2003)	40
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	40
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) (plurality opinion)	37
<i>JMTR Enters., L.L.C. v. Duchin</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 1999).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>John Gallup & Assocs. v. Conlow</i> , No. 1:12-CV_03779-RWS, 2013 WL 3191005 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2013).....	25
<i>Johnson Creative Arts v. Wool Masters, Inc.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1106 (D. Mass. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 743 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1984).....	30, 33
<i>Keds Corp. v. Renee Int’l Trading</i> , 888 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21, 26
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	37
<i>Kleinerman v. Morse</i> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 819 (1989).....	1, 29, 33
<i>M-R Logistics, LLC v. Riverside Rail, LLC</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D. Mass. 2008)	38
<i>Malden Transp., Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Mass. 2017)	31, 32
<i>Margoles v. Johns</i> , 483 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Mark v. Obear & Sons, Inc.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 373 (D. Mass. 1970)	21, 26
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co.</i> , 843 F Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012)	34, 39

<i>Merced v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Mass. 2001)	26
<i>Merced v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D. Mass. 2001)	25
<i>Morris v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 716 (2006).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Erwin-Wasey</i> , 460 F.2d 661 (1st Cir. 1972).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Fin. Corp. v. SJD Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 063695, 2007 WL 738722 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 2007)	15
<i>N.J., ex rel. Grewal v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. C-1-18, 2018 WL 7624871 (N.J. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2018)	36
<i>New World Tech., Inc. v. Microsmart, Inc.</i> , No. CA943008, 1995 WL 808647 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 1995)	33
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 298 (D. Mass. 1995)	19
<i>N. Light Tech., Inc. v. N. Lights Club</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Mass. 2000), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 236 F.3d 57 (1st Cir.2001).....	26
<i>Openrisk, LLC v. Roston</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 1107 (2016).....	39
<i>Openwave Sys., Inc. v. Fuld</i> , No. C 08-5683 SI, 2009 WL 1622164 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2009).....	36
<i>Ott v. Mortg. Investors Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014)	35, 39
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008)	31
<i>Preferred Mut. Ins. Co. v. Stadler Form Atkiengesellschaft</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D. Mass. 2018)	38
<i>Related Cos., L.P. v. Ruthling</i> , No. 17-CV-4175, 2017 WL 6507759 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2017)	24

<i>Retail Servs. Software, Inc. v. Lashlee</i> , 854 F.2d 18 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Reynolds Corp. v. Nat’l Operator Servs., Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36
<i>Roanoke Cement Co. v. Chesapeake Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07cv97, 2007 WL 2071731 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2007)	24
<i>Roberts v. Legendary Marine Sales</i> , 447 Mass. 860 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Saeed v. Omex Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-11715-ADB, 2017 WL 4225037 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2017)	38
<i>SCVNGR, Inc. v. Punchh, Inc.</i> , 478 Mass. 324 (2017)	12
<i>State ex re. Miller v. Grodzinsky</i> , 571 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997)	35
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 416 Mass. 763 (1994)	28, 32
<i>Venture Tape Corp. v. McGills Glass Warehouse</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Mass. 2003)	26
<i>Vertrue Inc. v. Meshkin</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Conn. 2006).....	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	37
<i>Wang v. Schroeter</i> , C.A. No. 11-10009-RWZ, 2011 WL 6148579 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2011).....	38
<i>Weller v. Cromwell Oil Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Yankee Grp., Inc. v. Yamashita</i> , 678 F. Supp. 20 (D. Mass. 1988)	33
<i>Zises v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , No. CA-80-1886-Z, 1981 WL 27044 (D. Mass. Mar. 10, 1981).....	19
M.G.L. c. 223A, § 3	passim
